
Introduction

Theabove-captioned matter was initiated by a petition filed onFebruary 25. 1997, by

CAMlLLO WONG MORENO, STEPHEN CARPENTER, ABE CUNNlNGHAM, andem'
LING CHENG•.(hereinafter "petitioners") against DAVB PARK (hereina&i- "respondent"),

chargingthat respondent violatedthe Talent Agencies Act,Labor Code §§1700 et seq., by acting

as a talent agency without holding a licenseas requiredbylaw. Bythe petition. petitioner seeksa

declarationthat certainagreementsare void.

Respondent filed a request for dismissal based on the statute of limitations, LaborCode

§1700.44(c). The request for dismissal was denied October7. 1997, and the matter was
subsequently set for hearing on.1anuary 12, 1998.

Petitioner STEPHEN CARPENTERappeared in person, and petitioners were represented
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by Allen B. Grodsky, Esq., andJames D. Kozmor, Bsq., ofBrowne & Woods, LLP. Respondent
1
2 appeared in personand wasrepresented byNeville L. Johnson, Esq.

13asJ~4()11 the testimony andevidence presented at the hearing; theLabor Commissioner
.._ -._-_._--------._- -._.--- ~._-_.

adopts the following Determination of Controversy.
4

Findings of Fact
5

1.Petitioners are musicians and together fonn a bandcalled the "Deftones. II

6
2. Petitioners began playing together as a bandsometimebetween 1991 and 1992. Since

7
8 that date, respondent has acted as manager for the band. In that capacity, respondent did

9 "everything exceptwriting and performing music." He handled "all business matters" {orthe band.

3. Included in the matters which respondent performed on behalfofthe bandwas (by
10
11 respondent's admission) obtaining and booking some84 performance engagements at various

12 venues in Oakland, Los Angeles, Sacramento, SanJose, andLas Vegas.

13 4. In ~nnection with obtaining and booking suchperf?nnance engagements, ~espondent .

14 conducted negotiations with therepresentatives of the venue, received payment from the.venue,

IS andpaidexpenses suchas gasoline, meals, telephone, printing offlyers, supplies, and other items,

16 From time to ~e, respondent disbursed to.petitioners Various 'amounts forper diem, andfor

17 expenses incurred by each of petitioners. Respondent h1.l1Selfreceived at least $530 (testimony

18 regarding the amount was in confli~ but respondent admitted receiving at least this amount) from

19 "theband's account," at or nearthe time of his grandmother's death.

5. Petitioners andrespondent hada series ofwrittenagreements governing their

Z1 relationship. One of thoseagreements was introduced into evidence at the hearing. That

22 agreement recitedthat petitioners engaged respondent as their "sole andexclusive personal

23 manager" 'With "theexclusive right to shop for and ~ecure a recording and dlsrributlon agreement."

24 The agreement also provided that respondent was to "counsel andadvise" petitioners regarding

25 theircareers, and recited that respondent was not a talent agentandwas not to "obtain, seek, or

26 procure employment or engagements for" petitioners.

27 6. Respondent is not licensed as a talent agency, andwas not so licensed during the time

28 that he booked engagements for petitioners.

7. In approximately September ·of1994, petitioners signed a recording contractwith a
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record company, and received an advance in the amount of $65,000. Respondent received a
1

portion of this advance, apparently at least $2,000.

8. In approximately February of 1995, petitioners telephoned respondent and informed
_...__... _-_._ ...•....•..._•... -

him that they wereterminating his services, InOctober of1996;respcndent-commeneedea-acuo»

in the Superior Court ofthe County ofLos Angeles, naming respondents (and others)as

defendants, seeking damages for breachof contract and intentional interference withcontract.

Conclusions of Law

1. The Labor Commissioner has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Labor Code
8
9 §1700.44.

10 2. Petitioners' are "artists" within themeaning of Labor Code §1700.4(b).

11 .3.LaborCode §1700.4{a), defines "talent agency" as a personwho "engages in t~e

12 occupation ofproeuring, offering, promising, or attempting to procureemployment or

13 engagements for an artist.II In Weisbren v. Peppercorn Prod; Inc. (1995) 41 C.A4th 246,48

14 C.R 437\ the court of appeal heldthat a single instance of'procuringoffering, or attempting to

IS procure employment is sufficient to satisfy this definition. Respondent admits to having obtained

16 llgigs" or performance engagemeq.ts for petitioners on84 occasions. While it is not clear if

17 respondent received compensation fOf making these bookings,1 the statutory definition turns on the

18 act of "procuring, offering, promising, or attempting to procureemployment or engagements" and

19 not on the receipt ofcompensation for theseacts - which is nowhere evenmentioned by the

20 statute. Accordingly, respondent is a "talent agency" within the meaning oftbis section.

21 4. Labor Code §1700.S provides that no person shall engage in the occupation ofa talent

agency without having first obtained a license from theLabor Commissioner: Respondent violated
22
23 this section by procuring andattempting to procureengagements for petitioners.

24 S. Labor Code §1700.23 requires submission of'contract forms usedby talentagencies to

2S the Labor Commissioner for approval. Theagreements entered into between petitioners and

26 respondent were not madeon Conus so submitted and approved.

27 6. The agreements entered intobetween petitioners and respondent are void under the

28
1 The$530 received byrespondent from the petitioners' bankaccount couldbe regarded

as a form of compensation. .
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1 Talent Agencies A~ Weisbren v. Peppercorn Prod; Inc; supra..

2 7. Respondent argues that this proceeding is barredbythe statute oflimitations contained

in Lab0rCode §1700.44(c). However, fhefiling ofthe superior court acti0nbyrespondent in

October,-1996~ ~an~tt~mpt -to collect coIluDissions allegedlY due tinderthe--agreementscbetween 1------- ,- .: _c _

4
5 petitioners and respondents. But, sincetheseagreements arevoid, the attempt to collect these

6 commissions is itselfa violation of the Talent Agencies Act, occurring withinone year ofthe

1 commencement of'this proceeding. Accordingly, thisproceeding is not barred by limitations.

8 8. Although petitioners argue in theirtrial brief(page8 line 5-6) that a money award

9 should be made against respondent, the evidence was unclear what amount, ifany, respondent bad

10 received under the contracts. In addition, the petition to determine controversy soughtonlya

11 declaration that the agreem~nts betweenpetitioners andrespo.ndent werevoid and thatrespondent

12 wasnot entitled to futurepayments, but didnot seekrecovery of past amounts received by

13 respondent. Accordingly, no moneyaward should be made against respondent.

14 Order

15

16

17

18

19

1. It is hereby orderedthat a certain letteragreement dated February 24, 1992, (later

extended as ofFebnwy 24, 1993)betweenandamong respondent DAVID C. PARKand

petitioners CAMD..LO WONG MORENO, STEPHEN CARPENTER.. ABE CUNNlNGHAM.,.
and CHILINGCHENG," be, and the same ishereby declared null,void and unenforceable.

2. It is hereby orderedthat a certain Personal Management Agreement datedFebruary 24,

20 1993, between andamong respondentDAVID C. PARK andpetitioners CAMILLO WONG

21 MORENO, STEEHEN CARPENTER, ABE CUNNINGH.AM:, andemLING CHENG, be, and

22 the same is hereby declared null, void andunenforceable.

23 3. ~t is hereby orderedthat a certainPersonal Management Agreementdat~ January 18,

24 1994, between andamong respondent DAVID C. PARK andpetitioners CAMILLO WONG

2S MORENO, STEPHENCARPENrE~ ABE CUNNINGHAM, and emLING CHENG, be, and

the same is hereby declared null, voidand~en£orceable

U =DatedJanuary 12, 1998.
27 ---

JAMES G.PATTILLO
28 orney for theLabor Commissioner
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Adoption By The Labor Commissioner

etermlnation isadopted by theLab in.lts

~~~.L-U 1998.
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